Report No.: RF180515D12A Page No. 1 / 33 Report Format Version: 6.1.1
Reference No.: 190418D02
FCC Test Report
Report No.: RF180515D12A
FCC ID: NRIRS420900
Test Model: ON-LRD-209S
Series Model: ON-LRD-20(W)(X)(Y)(Z)
(where (W)(X)(Y)(Z) may be A-Z, 0-9 or blank)

Reference No.: 190418D02
3. All models are listed as follows:
Model Nomenclature
 ON-LRD-20(W)(X)(Y)(Z) (where (W)(X)(Y)(Z) may be A-Z, 0-9 or blank)
For example:
Model ON - LRD - 2 0 9 S F A
 1  2  3 4 5 6 7 8
1. 2. Category: ON-LRD = OS-NET Sensor
3. Housing Type: 2 = Cylinder shape housing
4. Control Type: 0= Direct Wiring Connection
1= Terminal Block Connection
5. Specification: 2 = Relay output
9 = Hybrid Switching output
6. Sensor: S = With Ambient Light Sensor built-in
  N = Without Ambient Light Sensor
7. Installation Method: C = Junction Box
  E = Fixture External
  F = Fixture Integrated
  S = Ceiling Surface
  R = Ceiling Recess
  W = Wet Location
P= Wet Fixture External
  other=Different Method
8. Photo Lens Type: May be A-Z
4. The above EUT information is declared by manufacturer and for more detailed features description,
please refer to the manufacturer's specifications or user's manual.
Report No.: RF180515D12A Page No. 9 / 33 Report Format Version: 6.1.1
Reference No.: 190418D02
3.2 Description of Test Modes
16 channels are provided to this EUT:
CHANNEL FREQUENCY CHANNEL FREQUENCY
11 2405MHz 19 2445MHz
12 2410MHz 20 2450MHz
13 2415MHz 21 2455MHz
14 2420MHz 22 2460MHz
15 2425MHz 23 2465MHz
16 2430MHz 24 2470MHz
17 2435MHz 25 2475MHz
18 2440MHz 26 2480MHz
Report No.: RF180515D12A Page No. 10 / 33 Report Format Version: 6.1.1
Reference No.: 190418D02
3.2.1 Test Mode Applicability and Tested Channel Detail
EUT Configure
Mode
Applicable To
Description
RE1G RE<1G APCM
- √ √ √ -
Where RE1G: Radiated Emission above 1GHz  & Bandedge Measurement
 RE<1G: Radiated Emission below 1GHz
 APCM: Antenna Port Conducted Measurement
NOTE: The EUT had been pre-tested on the positioned of face up & face down mode. The worst case was found when positioned on
face up mode.
NOTE: “-”means no effect.
Radiated Emission Test (Above 1GHz):
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, data rates and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
EUT Configure Mode Available Channel Tested Channel Modulation Type Data Rate (kbps)
- 11 to 26 11, 18, 26 O-QPSK 250
Radiated Emission Test (Below 1GHz):
 Pre-Scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case mode from all possible combinations
between available modulations, data rates and antenna ports (if EUT with antenna diversity
architecture).
 Following channel(s) was (were) selected for the final test as listed below.
EUT Configure Mode Available Channel Tested Channel Modulation Type Data Rate (kbps)
- 11 to 26 11 O-QPSK 250
Antenna Port Conducted Measurement:
 This item includes all test value of each mode, but only includes spectrum plot of worst value of each